



Energy (Barmer) Limited

(Formerly: Raj WestPower Limited)

Village & Post: Bhadresh, Post Box No. 30,

Distt: Barmer - 344001 (Rajasthan) CIN : U31102MH1996PLC185098

Phone : +91 2982 229100 : +91 2982 229222

Website: www.jsw.in

Ref: JSWE(B)L/ENV/19-20/001

Date: 12.04.2018

To. The Member Secretary Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board 4. Institutional Area. Jhalan Dungari Jaipur - Rajasthan 302 004

Sub: Annual return for "Hazardous waste generation, handling & management under Rule 2008" of JSW ENERGY (BARMER) LIMITED (Formerly : Raj WestPower Limited), Barmer, Rajasthan — Year 2018 - 2019

Dear Sir

We here with enclosed Annual return for "Hazardous waste generation, handling & management under Rule 2008" of JSW ENERGY (BARMER) LIMITED (Formerly: Raj WestPower Limited), Barmer, Rajasthan - Year 2018 - 2019

Please acknowledge.

Thanking you.

FOR JSW ENERGY (BARMER) Ltd

Dy. General Manager (Environment & Chemistry)

- Encl. 1. Annual return form
 - 2. Details of Hazardous waste Authorization Compliance
 - 3. Photograph of Display board
 - 4. Hazardous Waste Manifest Form No. 10

CC.

Regional Officer, Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board, Balotra



FORM 3

[See rule (1)]

Format for maintaining records of hazardous wastes at the facility

- Name and address of the occupier or operator of a facility:

 JSW Energy (Barmer) Limited, Bhadresh, Barmer Rajasthan 344001
- Date of issuance of authorization and its reference number: 31/07/2018 RPCB/HWM/2018-2019/HSW/HSW/157

3 Description of hazardous waste:

Physical form with description	Chemical form	Total volume and weight (in kg.)
Liquid – Used Lubricating Oil	Lubricating Oil	19392 Ltr

Description of storage and treatment of Hazardous waste.

Date	Method of storage of hazardous wastes	Method of treatment o hazardous wastes
12.04.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform-12 Drums	Not Applicable
17.04.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform-08 Drums	Not Applicable
17.05.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform-10 Drums	Not Applicable
30.07.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 12 Drum	Not Applicable
31.07.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 08 Drum	Not Applicable
16.08.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 03 Drum	Not Applicable
27.08.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 06 Drum	Not Applicable
30.08.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 06 Drum	Not Applicable
02.09.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 08 Drum	Not Applicable
30.09.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 01 Drum	Not Applicable
10.09.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 02 Drum	Not Applicable
11.09.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 02 Drum	Not Applicable
19.09.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 01 Drum	Not Applicable
21.09.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 04 Drum	Not Applicable
01.10.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 03 Drum	Not Applicable

Date	Method of storage of hazardous wastes	Method of treatment of hazardous wastes
12.10.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 03 Drum	Not Applicable
18.10.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 02 Drum	Not Applicable
24.10.18	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 05 Drum	Not Applicable
15.02.19	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 10 Drum	Not Applicable
28.02.19	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 06 Drum	Not Applicable
08.03.19	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 08 Drum	Not Applicable
19.03.19	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 06 Drum	Not Applicable
24.03.19	Stored in Steel Drum on Impervious Cemented Platform – 12 Drum	Not Applicable

5 Details of transportation of hazardous waste:

Name & address of	Mode of packing/ of the	Mode of	Date of
the consignee of the	waste for transportation	transportation to site	transportation
package		of disposal	
M/s SAHARA PETROLIUM , Plot no. 19D, Maha Gujarat Industrial Estate, Moraiya Taluk- Sanad, Dist: Ahmedabad	Steel Drum (6060 Ltr.)	Road Transport – By Truck	10 th May 2018
M/s. Bharat Industrial Oil Co. S-758(I), Road No. 9F-1, Vishwakarma Industrial Area, Jaipur - 13	Steel Drum (13332 Ltr.)	Road Transport – By Truck	29 th October 2018

6 Details of disposal of hazardous wastes: NOT APPLICABLE

Date of disposal	Concentration of hazardous material in the final waste form	Site of disposal (identify the location on the relevant layout drawing for reference)	Method of disposal	Persons involved in disposal

7 Date of environmental surveillance: NOT APPLICABLE

Date of measurement		f ground wo		Analysis of soil samples			Analysis of air samples	Analysis of any other samples
	Location of sampling	Depth of sampling	Data	Location Depth of Data of sampling		Location data of	(give details)	
	33			sampling			sampling	

Veeresh Devramani

For JSW ENERGY (BARMER) LIMITE.

Head of Project

JSW Energy (Barmer) Limited

Bhadresh – Barmer 344 001

Authorised Signatory

Authorised Signatory

FORM 4

See rule (1)]

Format for the submission of returns, regarding disposal of hazardous waste.

(To be submitted to the State Pollution Control Board)

1. Name and address of the occupier or operator of a facility: JSW Energy (Barmer) Limited, Dist. - Barmer-344 001

Details of

2. Defaults of waste disposal operations; 2018-19 St. disposal operations of waste disposal operations of the bescription of also disposal of the contents of the method of disposal of d				,									
2. Details of waste disposal operations: 2018-19 Date of issuance of authorization for the authorization for the disposal of hazardous waste disposal of hazardous waste and its waste and its Reference numbers 31/07/2018 RPCB/HWM/2018- Liquid Liquid Date of isposal of the site of disposal authorization of the site of disposal description of disposal description of disposal description of disposal di		Remarks (if any)		YZ.									
2. Details of waste disposal operations: 2018-19 Date of issuance of authorization for the disposal of disposal of hazardous waste and its reference numbers Physical form & Chemical form 31/07/2018 RPCB/HWM/2018- Liquid Date of isposal of the mode of the hoardous waste disposal of target of target of disposal of target of target of target of disposal of target		Date of disposal		The	Hazardous	waste will	pe	disposed	by selling	to RSPCB	authorized	waste oil	recyclere
2. Details of waste disposal operations: 2018-19 Date of issuance of authorization for the disposal of hazardous waste and its reference numbers Physical form & Chemical form contents 31/07/2018 SPCB/HWM/2018- Liquid Used Lubricating Oil (Not stored)		Brief description of the method of disposal						2					
2. Details of waste disposal operations: 2018-19 Date of issuance of authorization for the disposal of hazardous waste disposal of hazardous waste and its reference numbers S1/07/2018 S1/07/2018 S1/07/2018 RPCB/HWM/2018- Liquid Liquid Used Lubricating Oil		Site of disposal (attach a sketch showing the location (s) of disposal)						△ Z					
2. Details of waste disposal operations: 2018 Date of issuance of authorization for the disposal of hazardous waste and its reference numbers \$31/07/2018 SPCB/HWM/2018- Liquid Liquid		Mode of transportation to the site of disposal						₹	(Not stored)				
	8-19	Total Volume of the hazardous waste disposed with No. of packages	Chemical form					Ilsed Libricating Oil					
	isposal operations: 201	Description of Hazardous Waste	Physical form & contents										
~ ~ ~ ~	2. Details of waste d	Date of issuance of authorization for the disposal of hazardous waste and its reference numbers					31/07/2018	RPCB/HWM/2018-	2019/HSM/HSM/157				
		Sr. No.											

2. Date of environmental surveillance:

Je			
Analysis of 'any other	Samples	(give details)	
Analysis of air samples		rocallori dala oi sampling	
	+7	Dala	
Analysis of soil samples	Depth of	sampling	Not Applicable
Analys	Location of	Sampling	Not A
er	7		
Analysis of ground water	Depth of	sampling	
Analysis	Location of	Sampling	z
Date of	measurement		-

Mr. Veeresh DevramaniFor JSW ENERGY (BARMER) LIMITED JSW Energy (Barmer) Limited Bhadresh – Barmer 344 011 Head of Project

HAZARDOUS WASTE AUTHORISATION CONDITION COMPLIANCE

S.N.	Description	Compliance Status
1	Number of authorization & Date	RPCB/HWM/2018- 2019/HSW/HSW/157 Dated 31/07/2018
2	Dy. General Manager of M/s JSW Energy (BARMER) Limited (Formerly - Raj WestPower Limited is hereby granted an authorization under Rule 5(4) of Hazardous Waste (Management, Handling and Transboundary movement) Rules 2008 made under the Environment (Protection) Act 1986 to operate a facility for disposal, storage of hazardous waste on premises situated at Village Bhadresh, District-Barmer	
	The authorization is granted for the disposal, storage of hazardous waste of following categories in the premises of the industry only-	RSPCB Registered
3	Used/Spent Oil [Sch.(1.0) Code: 5.1 Qty per Unit: 20.00 KLA] Disposal Practice: Sales to Registered Recycler	recyclers will be used for sale of Used Oil
4	The authorization shall be in force for a period from 01/09/2015 to 31/08/2020	Valid
5	That this authorization shall ceased to be valid & shall be liable to be revoked without any further notice in case of refusal/expiry of Consent To Operate under the provision of water(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1974 and Air(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1981 by the state board.	NA
6	That no recycling or processing of the hazardous waste covered under schedule IV shall be carried without prior & Valid registration with CPCB/Competent Authority as recycler/rerefiner of hazardous waste under the rule 8 of the HW (M,H&TM) Rules, 2008.	Being Complied
7	That this authorization shall be valid subject to valid consent to operate under the provisions of Water(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1974 and Air(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1981 by the state board.	
8	That in case of any expansion or change in process or product or change in mode/practice of disposal of hazardous waste or its quantity, industry shall obtain fresh authorization.	Will be complied
9	The authorization is subject to the conditions stated at Annexure "A" enclosed with the authorization letter and the such condition as may be specified in the rules for the time being forced under the Environment Act,1986	Will be complied

For JSW ENERGY (BARMER) LIMITED

Authorised Signatory age 1 of 2

10	The unit has to display and maintain the data online outside the factory main gate in Hindi & English both on 6'*4' display board in the manner & format prescribed at Annexure "B" and the report of the Compliance along with photograph shall be submitted to this office & Regional office, time to time.	Being Complied
11	That the annual reports/returns in the form prescribed under the rules shall be submitted to the Board by 30th June of every year and records of hazardous waste generation, handling & management shall be maintained according to the provisions of the Hazardous Waste (Management, Handling and Trans boundary Movement) Rules, 2008 and shown & submitted to the Board as and when asked for.	Attached as annexure
12	The hazardous waste should not be stored for a period beyond 90 days, failing which the authorization shall deemed to be revoked.	Will be complied
13	It shall be ensured that the Hazardous waste is handled, managed & disposed of strictly in accordance with the Hazardous waste (Management, Handling and Trans boundary Movement) Rules, 2008. Noncompliance of the Rules or any of the conditions contained in the authorization shall be tantamount to automatic cancellation/revocation of the authorization.	
14	The operator of the facility shall liable to comply any other conditions as per the guidelines issued by the MoEF or CPCB or State Board related to collection, disposal, reception, storage & treatment of Hazardous waste.	Will be complied
15	That authorization is issued under the provisions of Hazardous Waste (management, Handling and Trans boundary Movement) Rules, 2008 from the environmental angle only, and does not absolve the project proponent from the other statuary obligations prescribed under any other law or any other instrument in force. The sole and complete responsibility, to comply with conditions laid down in all other for the time-being in force, rests with the industry/unit/project proponent.	Being Complied
16	That this Authorization shall not, in any way, adversely or affect or jeopardize the legal proceeding, if any, instituted in the past or that could be instituted against you by the State Board for violation of the provisions of the Act or the Rules made thereunder.	

For JSW ENERGY (BARMER) LIMITED

Authorised Signatory e 2 of 2

RAJ WESTPOWER LTD.

RAJ WESTPOWER LTD. BHADRESH, BARMER -344001 Name of the industry :

CONSENT TO OPERATE:

 182	31-12-2018	
384	31270208	
58.6	131.141.402.1	
788	2 (2 4.831)	

DISCHA	RGE OF EFFLUENTS UNDER WATER ACT	DATE OF VALIDITY	
S No.	DESCRIPTION	MAX DAILY DISCHARGE (KLD)	PRESENT ACHIEVED LEVEL
4	DOMESTIC EFFLUENT	360	
	TOADE EFEITIENT	19,600	<u></u>
niersia	RGE OF AIR EMISSIONS UNDER AIR ACT	EMISSION STANDA	RDS
CHIMNEY	DESCRIPTION OF CHIMNEY	TOLERANCE LIMITS	5 mg/NM3
No	BOILER -1/2	987 /987 / 3 M2	220/234/234/220
	BOILER 3/4		3 Lan + doing
	BOILER -5/6		\$2,000/100,500/200
			21. 44 / 382 381/98/
4	BOILER -7/8		
5	6X1259 KVA D.G. SET		·····
	TERMS AND CONDITIONS	QUANTITY (KLD)	
S. No.	TOTAL WATER QUALITY		42 8CC
	INDUSTRIAL PURPOSE	43200	
3	DOMESTIC PURPOSE	300	
	GOAL SPECIFICATION	LIMIT	
1	COAL ASH CONTENT	LESS THAN 20%	3.4
	SULPHUR	LESS THAN 2%	8.5

AUTHORIZATION FOR HANDLING HAZARDOUS WASTE

AUTHORISATION DETAILS		NUMBER	П (HSW)BARMER(BARME) (2011-2012/403-496	
18/4 O.T.S.		DATE OF ISSUE	17.09.2010	
WASTE CATEGORY	HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATED	DATE OF VALIDITY	31.08.2015	
	***************************************	QUANTITY (KL/A)	Generation	Disposal
5.1	USED DIL	20	-1.3.15	REF
5.2	TRANSFORMER OIL		850	1.00



RAJ WESTPOWER LTD.

इंडस्ट्री का नाम

राज वेस्टपावर लिमिटेड भावरेश, बाडमेर - 344001

इकाइयों के क्रियानवयन की रवीकृति

1 888 2	31 H 12 - 2 4 18
3 384 4	31 - 11 - 2018
5 887 6	31 30 2.021
7 369 A	2,024

पर्यावरण प्रणाली के रख रखाव का विवरण

s ti	Marea	निधारित भागत्त्र (के एस.डी.)	(कं एस.औ.) पालन का करार		
1	घरम् अवस्थि	300			
5	क्रियान्ययम् कार्यप्रणाली अपिकट	19,600	*******************************		
तात् संबंधि	व् संबंधित अधिनित्रम् अन्तर्गतः । वत् उत्सर्वन				
Qued) is	१८२ में, क्रीवाई की फिल्मी विश्वत	Preffer Horre merkes specialization	USSE SEE FEE MONMS. SPACECHNOX		
1	शीवलर 1 / 2	20 CEP 7 SP	78,00 /150,003 / 300,00		
7.	4fger 3 / 4	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	Sand Early in		
3	बीकसर 5.76		99,mg/409,886 /99538		
4	afacer 7 / 8		21-25/313,387/48-V		
5	6x1250 क्रकीए औरती शेट				
विभार नि	बंधन और शर्ते				
as 41	जान का महातम् अपयोग	शिक्षांपेश बायवेज (के.एन.बी.)	प्राप्तन का शतर (के एस.सी		
1	faco-que enformát (to	43950	A1 8 50		
2	धरेनु अपर्याण हेतु	300	2.47		
	उपयोग में मिद्रे आने वाले कोदल का पुणवरा	र्शन्ता			
1	कोटले में शस्त्र की गत्त्व	MERRY 20%	18.6		
2	कोयले वे सदस्कर की माझा	4844 2.0%	0.3		
***********	·····				

हानिकारक पदार्थ के भंडारण संबंधित विवरण

अधिकृत विवरण		न्सब्द	(पम(एथ (पस अधस्य)) बाडमेर / 2011-2012 / 403-406	
अधिशेष्ट का वर्ग	अपशिष्ट का प्रकार अंशरण अधिकार पत्र पारी करने वैधान की निर्धित		17.09.2010 31.08.2016	
		भंडारण शनरहा (के एस / तर्ष)	31.00	Premen
5.1	प्रयुक्त अनुप्रयोगी लुबिकेटिंग मोयान	20	7 -	71.187
5.2	. प्रमुक्त अनुप्रकोती द्वारामानार आहरत		87.24	N 131

Form 13 Hazardous waste manifest

	Hazardous waste manifest					
1	Occupier's Name & Mailing Address (including phone No.)	:	Swaste manifest RISWEST POWN Amrty Villye Brownesh, O, SAT Rommer, Royalthon GPEBICUA-ABD-GEN-1399/TD-13293/40833.			
			Bhoresh, O, stt Borner, Royasthon			
2	Occupier's Registration No.	:	GPEBICCA-ABD-GEN-1399/7D-13293/40/222			
3	Manifest Document No.	1	01 2018-13			
4	Transporter's Name & Address (includ	ing				
	phone No. :					
5	Type of Vehicle	:	(Truck/ Tanker/ Special Vehicle)			
6	Transporter's Registration No.	:	GPCB1 CCA-ABD- TCN-1399/20-13273/408330			
7	Vehicle Registration No.	:_	CT18×97-59			
8	Designated Facility Name & Site Addr	ess	MIS SOLOVO PROVINIM			
	:		Villye menya, Sononed (GUT)-382210			
9	Facility 's Registration No	:				
10	Facility's phone No.	:				
11	Waste Description	:	13 CD 016			
12	Total Quantity	:	m3 or MT			
13	Consistency	:				
14	Transport Description of Wastes	:	USCA Wibnicont al			
15	Containers	:	Number Type			
			30 Qrum			
16	Total Quantity	:	60.6.0. 00. kgm3or MT			
17	Unit Wt / Vol.	:				
18	Waste Category Number	:	Local to the same of the			
19	Special Handling Instructions & Addit	ional	Used Junically office spall act dury			
20	Information : OCCUPIER'S CERTIFICATE		WWAS SOME IN HIS WAS ASSETTED TO WAS ASSETTED TO SOME THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP			
20		:	I hereby declare that the contents of the			
	RAJWESA		consignment are fully and accurately described ,above by proper shipping name and are			
	(0)		categorized, packed, marked, and labeled, and are			
1	STORI		in all respects in proper condition for transport			
	图 图 河		by road according to applicable national			
	12 11 20		government regulations.			
	Typed Name Topp Wignature	. h	Month Day Year			
		7	65 102018			
21	Transporter Acknowledgement of rec	eipt				
	of wastes	:				
	Typed Name & Stamp: Signature	:	Month Day Year			
22	Discrepancy Note Space					
23	Facility Owner or Operator's Certific	ation				
	of Receipt of Hazardous waste					
	Typed Name & Stamp Signature	;	Month Day Year			
			Month Day Year			

For JSW ENERGY (BARMER) LIMITED

Authorised Signatory

OR SAHARA PETROLIUM



MANIFEST FOR HAZARDOUS AND OTHER WASTE

		0
1.	Sender's name and mailing address	Rog west Power 142.
	(including Phone No. and e-mail)	Myec Po. Bharresh Dist-Borner
2.	Sender's authorisation No. :	
3.	Manifest Document No.	01 2018-13
4.	Transporter's name and address:	2010
	(including Phone No. and e-mail)	
5.	Type of vehicle :	(Truck/Tanker/Special Vehicle)
6.	Transporter's registration No. :	
7.	Vehicle registration No.* :	(2304 9 3453
8.	'Receiver's name and mailing address	MIS Shoret oil Engenics
	(including Phone No. and e-mail)	
	-	Zasni Ing Mye Todhpur.
9.	Receiver's authorisation No.	
	•	
10.		OTED OFF
11.		
	No. of Containers :	Nos.
		66
12.	Physical form	(Solid/Semi-
40		Solid/Sludge/Otty/Tarry/Slurry/Liquid
13.	Special handling instructions and additional	ozar apular al un this access
4.4	information :	transportation
14.	Sender's Certificate	I hereby declare that the contents of
	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	the consignment are fully and
	Somers	accurately described above by
		proper shipping name and are
1	(M) -00E \ m)	categorised, packed, marked, and
	(S) (STORE)	labelled, and are in all respects in
	12	proper conditions for transport by
	CHADINA	road according to applicable national
		government regulations.
	Traine and stamp.	- Cui
15	Transporter acknowledgement of receipt of	10292018
10.	Wastes	
	A.I.	onth Day Year
	ording. Orginature.	
16	Receiver's certification for receipt of hazardous	
	Mario and Stamp. Signature.	1001
		10292018

For BELARI.

Authorised Stonatory

For JSW ENERGY (BARMER) LIMITED

Authorised Signatory